
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 17th October, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube. 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
Friday 7th October 2022 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday, 17th October, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes   

 To approve the minutes from the previous meeting held on 3rd October (to 
follow). 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 



Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call-in (if any)   
 

8.   Report from the Informal Working Group - Review of the Corporate 
Complaints Policy  (Pages 6 - 21) 
 

9.   Formal Complaints against the Borough Council 1 April 2021 - 31 March 
2022  (Pages 22 - 27) 

 Please note that the number of compliments received will also be included in 
the report. 

10.   Corn Exchange Cinema Post Project Evaluation  (Pages 28 - 37) 
 

11.   Cabinet Report - Microsoft Enterprise Agreement  (Pages 38 - 43) 

 To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

12.   Portfolio Question and Answer Session   

 Questions should be submitted in advance of the meeting. 

13.   Panel Work Programme  (Pages 44 - 54) 

 To note the Panel’s work programme. 

14.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 55 - 59) 
 

15.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel 
will take place on 31 October 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, King’s Lynn. 

16.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 



defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

17.   EXEMPT:  Appendix to the Corn Exchange Cinema Post Project 
Evaluation  (Pages 60 - 64) 
 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: B Ayres, C Hudson, H Humphrey, J Kirk, J Lowe,  
C Manning, J Moriarty (Chair), C Morley, S Nash, C Rose, V Spikings and D Tyler. 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor S Dark – Leader of the Council 
Councillor B Long – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services  
 
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services 
Honor Howell, Assistant to the Chief Executive  
Richard Godfrey, ICT Manager 
Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 
 



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Corporate Performance Panel 

DATE: 18 July 2022 

TITLE: Corporate Complaints Policy 

TYPE OF REPORT: Policy Review 

PORTFOLIO(S): Corporate Services 

REPORT AUTHOR: Honor Howell, Assistant to the Chief Executive 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

To report back on the work of the Information Working Group (“IWG”) established to 
consider the Corporate Complaints Policy so that the Panel may consider whether to 
recommend some or all of the proposed changes to Cabinet.  
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The IWG agreed proposed changes to the Corporate Complaints Policy (as set out in the 
minutes of the IWG meeting). These have been incorporated into the Corporate Complaints 
Policy. The Panel is requested to consider the revisions, which are considered minor and do 
not constitute a change to the process and decide whether they wish to recommend for all 
the proposed changes to Cabinet.  
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

CPP may resolve that the amendments are satisfactory and recommend them to Cabinet or 
wish to make further amendments.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To consider the proposed changes as set out in the report and minutes and resolve whether 
to recommend the proposed changes to Cabinet.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The IWG was constituted by the Panel to review the Corporate Complaints Policy and the 
Panel should consider the work carried out by the IWG as set out in the minutes of the 
meeting and whether it wishes to make the recommendations to Cabinet for changes to one 
of the council’s policies. 
 

 

1.   Introduction 

The Corporate Performance Panel resolved as follows with regards to the review of the 
Corporate Complaints Policy: 
 
Resolved: The Informal Working Group undertake a review of the current Corporate 
Complaints Policy in one meeting via Zoom and present any p
[...]
gislation that the council must follow in the course of handling customer 
complaints. 
 
 14.1    General Data Protection Regulations 
 
The General Data Protection Regulations provides protection for personal information and 
customer’s ability to access the information held about them. The general principles are: 
 

 That information held will be processed fairly, lawfully and in a transparent manner 

14



June 2022 

 That information is collected for specific, explicit and legitimate purposes 
 That information is adequate, relevant and limited to what is necessary 
 That information held is accurate and where necessary, kept up to date 
 That information is retained for only as long as necessary 
 That information is processed securely, protected against unlawful or unauthorised 

process and again accident, loss, destruction or damage 
 
15. Freedom of Information 
 
The Freedom of Information Act 2000 gives people the right to access information held by public 
authorities. The Act ensures that, subject to certain limited exemptions, anyone can receive 
information that they request from a public authority. The council is committed to the principles of 
openness, transparency and accountability in its activities and supports the right of any person to 
seek information under the Act. 
 
 
 
 

15



 
 
 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL - INFORMAL WORKING GROUP - 
REVIEW OF THE PERSISTENT COMPLAINTS POLICY 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the above held on Friday, 11th March, 2022 

at 9.30 am in the Remote Meeting Room - Microsoft Teams 
 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillors B Ayres (Chair), C Manning, J Moriarty (Vice-Chair) and S Nash 
 
Officers:  H Howell, W Vincent 
 

  ACTION 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   TO REVIEW THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
POLICY  
 

 
 
 

 The Chair invited the informal working group to review the current 
policy on a page by page basi
[...]
nd transparency – 
paragraph 2 – remove comma and add the word and. 

 
The Informal Working Group commented that consideration should 
be given to encourage residents to contact their local Councillor if 
they wished to make a complaint.  H Howell undertook to add a 
sentence to the policy and also on the Borough Council’s website. 
 
Members commented that it would be useful for the following 
information to be included in the Annual Complaints and 
Compliments report presented to the Corporate Performance Panel: 
 

 Number of Freedom of Information Requests received. 

 Number of Data Protection breaches and number upheld by 
the ICO. 

 Number of Informal complaints received. 
 
AGREED:  1) H Howell to incorporate the suggested amendments 
above and circulate a revised document for agreement by the 
Informal Working Group. 
 
2) A report from the Informal Working Group be presented to the 
Corporate Performance Panel on 15 June 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HH 
 
 
 
HH/ 
Chair 

 
The meeting closed at 10.49 am 
 

17



Corporate Complaint 
Received

Registered by Democratic 
Services as a Stage One 

complaint and passed to 
appropriate department 

for a response

Acknowledgement sent 
to customer advising of 
timescale to receive a 

reply and to request any 
other relevant 

information

Investigation carried out 
by nominated officer and 

decision made if 
complaint justified/not 

justified

Stage One response sent 
to customer, copied to 
Democratic Services. 

Right of Appeal explained

Customer satisfied with 
response/outcome?Complaint Closed

Customer advised to 
submit a Stage 2 

Complaint – Complaint to 
the Chief Executive

Yes No

Stage 2 Complaint 

Does complaint relate to 
matters covered by the 

Equality Act 2010?

Advise Assistant Director 
Central Services/

Executive Director 
Central Services

Continue with complaints 
process

Yes No

Advice and guidance on response

Corporate Complaint
[...]
ll – Assistant to the Chief Executive 
OPEN/EXEMPT Open  WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET 
REPORT: 

No 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

This report is produced on an annual basis for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022 and sets out the breakdown of MP Enquiries, Corporate Complaints, 
complaints made to the Ombudsman and details on compliments received from 
members of the public. For the first time, it also includes the number of Freedom of 
Information requests made in the same period as well as Data Protection Breaches, 
together with any reported to the Information Commissioners office. The report is 
presented to Corporate Performance Panel members for information only.  
 

ANALYSIS: 

 

MP Enquiries 
 
In total, 81 MP Enquiries were dealt with during 2021/22, compared with 107 during 
the previous year. The breakdown between MP’s are as follows: 
 

 Liz Truss MP (22) 

 James Wild MP (57) 

 Jerome Mayhew MP (1) 

 Kate Green MP (1) 
 
The enquiries are broken down by service area with Leisure (9), Planning (19), 
Central Services (5) and Chief Executive (48). MPs are often contacted by their 
constituents for help and advice on a range of local issues or individual problems 
with a service delivered by the council. These are then passed to the relevant 
Assistant Director or Service Head for a response.  
 

Corporate Complaints 
 
54 Corporate Complaints were received during 2021/22, compared with 22 during 
the previous year. Of these complaints during 2021/22, 5 were considered to be 
justified and 7 were partly justified at stage 1 of the complaints process. 
 
Of the 54 Corporate Complaints which were received, 15 went to an Appeal to the 
Chief Executive or their representative (Stage 2). These complaints are investigated 
by the Assistant to the Chief Executive under the delegated authority of the Chief 
Executive. Out of the 15 complaints, 0 were considered to be justified and 2 were 
partly justified. 
 
A breakdown of the complaints received a
[...]
l-connected and valued by service areas, management 

teams and elected members are capable of providing valuable insight about an organisation’s 

performance, detecting early warning signs of problems and offering opportunities to improve 

service delivery. 

I want to support your organisation to harness the value of complaints and we continue to develop 

our programme of support. Significantly, we are working in partnership with the Housing 

Ombudsman Service to develop a joint complaint handling code. We are aiming to consolidate our 

approaches and therefore simplify guidance to enable organisations to provide an effective, quality 

response to each and every complaint. We will keep you informed as this work develops, and 

expect that, once launched, we will assess your compliance with the code during our 

investigations and report your performance via this letter. 

An already established tool we have for supporting improvements in local complaint handling is 

our successful training programme. We adapted our courses during the Covid-19 pandemic to an 

online format and successfully delivered 122 online workshops during the year, reaching more 

than 1,600 people. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

26

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


King's Lynn & West Norfolk Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/22  

                                                             

 

 

 

 

Complaints upheld 

  

0% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
51% in similar organisations. 

 
 

0                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 4 

investigations for the period 
between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 

2022 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

 

No recommendations were
[...]
t facilities and superior sound 
quality. The cinema is an asset to the town. The council and the Alive West Norfolk Board 
should now look to the future to plan how to capitalise on the facility to maximise revenue 
and build the cinema to be a natural choice for cinemagoers in the future. 

 

 

 

37



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed: 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council       NO 
 

Is it a Key Decision    YES 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Operational 

Lead Member: Brian Long 
E-mail: brian.long@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Cllr Angie Dickinson 

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Richard Godfrey  
E-mail Richard.godfrey@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Other Officers consulted: Michelle Drewery 

E-mail: Michelle.Drewery@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

 

Date of Cabinet meeting – 19th October 2022 
 
MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT 2022-2025 
 

Summary  
The three-year Enterprise Agreement covering all Microsoft licencing for the 
authority is due for renewal by 1st November 2022 
 

Recommendation 
Approve the renewal with Bytes Software Services 
 
Reason for Decision   
To maintain service provision. 
 

 
1 Background 
 
 

I. Microsoft products provide the backbone for the ICT infrastructure at 
the Borough Council, providing a suite of services including: 

 

 Audio and video conferencing (e.g., Teams) 

 Office software (e.g., PowerPoint, Word, Excel, Outlook.) 

 Intranet and file sharing  

 Cloud services and storage (OneDrive) 

 Email cloud services  

 Windows Enterprise server and client operating systems 

 User accounts and access 

 Database servers for our bu
[...]
n Papers  

17 January 
2023 

      

 West Winch Framework 
Masterplan 

Key Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir – S Ashworth 

 Public 

 Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2023/24 (including 
NoM 11/22) 

Key Council Finance 
Asst Dir – M Drewery 

 Public 

 Southgates Regeneration 
Area Development Brief and 
Next Steps 

Key Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir – D Hall 

 Public 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

7 February 
2023 

      

 Budget Key Council Finance 
Asst Director – M Drewery 

 Public 

 Capital Programme Key Council Finance 
Asst Director – M Drewery 

 Public 

 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

7 March 
2023 

      

 
 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

18 April 
2023 

      

 

58



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Items to be scheduled 
 

 Notice of Motion 7-21 – 
Councillor Kemp – 
Equalities 

Non Council Leader 
Asst Dir B Box 

 Public 

 Procurement Strategy Non Cabinet Finance 
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 Review of Planning Scheme 
of Delegation (summer 23) 

Non Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir – S Ashworth 

 Public 

 

59



Document is Restricted

60

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Report from the Informal Working Group - Review of the Corporate Complaints Policy
	Corporate Complaint Policy IWG V1.0, 18/07/2022 Corporate Performance Panel, 08/09/2022 Corporate Performance Panel Sifting
	IWG Mins 11.03.22, 18/07/2022 Corporate Performance Panel, 08/09/2022 Corporate Performance Panel Sifting
	Corporate Complaints Policy Flowchart

	9 Formal Complaints against the Borough Council 1 April 2021 - 31 March 2022
	Appendix A - Breakdown of Corporate Complaints 2021 2022
	Appendix B - LGO Annual Review Letter 2022

	10 Corn Exchange Cinema Post Project Evaluation
	11 Cabinet Report - Microsoft Enterprise Agreement
	13 Panel Work Programme
	14 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	17 EXEMPT:  Appendix to the Corn Exchange Cinema Post Project Evaluation



Minutes of the meeting


 
459 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Monday, 17th October, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Moriarty (Chair) 
Councillors B Ayres, M de Whalley, H Humphrey, A Kemp, J Kirk, J Lowe, 

C Manning, C Morley, E Nockolds, C Rose, Mrs V Spikings and D Tyler 
 

Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance 
Councillor B Long, Corporate Services 
 
Under Standing Order 34: 
Councillors M de Whalley, A Kemp and Mrs E Nockolds 
 
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services/Management Team 
Representative 
Richard Godfrey, ICT Manager (Zoom) 
Honor Howell, Assistant to the Chief Executive 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
Mark Willetts, Technical Services Manager – IT (Observing via Zoom) 
 
 

CP40   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Dark. 
 

CP41   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CP43   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 

https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=172
https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=209


 
460 

 

The Chair announced that he had agreed with Councillor Kemp that 
her request would be considered for the next meeting on 31 October 
2022. 
 

CP44   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors M de Whalley and A Kemp for all items. 
Councillor Mrs E Nockolds for Agenda Item 10. 
 

CP45   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

CP46   CALL-IN (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins. 
 

CP47   REPORT FROM THE INFORMAL WORKING GROUP - REVIEW OF 
THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive presented the report which 
outlined the work of the Informal Working Group (IWG) established to 
consider the Corporate Complaints Policy so that the Panel may 
consider whether to recommend some or all of the proposed changes 
to Cabinet. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the key issues and options 
considered as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ayres for chairing the IWG. 
 
Councillors Ayres advised that he was happy to recommend the 
proposed changes. 
 
Councillor Long, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services agreed with 
the comments made by Councillor Ayres. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel was invited to consider the proposed changes 
as set out in the report and minutes and recommended the proposed 
changes to Cabinet. 
 

CP48   FORMAL COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 1 
APRIL 2021 - 31 MARCH 2022  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 

https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=1718
https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=1972


 
461 

 

The Assistant to the Chief Executive explained that the report was for 
information only and was produced on an annual basis for the period 1 
April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and set out the breakdown of MP 
Enquiries, Corporate Complaints, complaints made to the Ombudsman 
and details on compliments received from members of the public.  It 
was highlighted that for the first time, it also included the number of 
Freedom of Information requests made in the same period as well as 
Data Protection Breaches, together with any reports to the Information 
Commissioners office. 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive responded to questions in relation 
to: 
 

 Compliments form available on the website.  It was also noted 
that a number of compliments were also received via 
handwritten notes/email. 

 Complaint Management - Future reports to provide details of 
timescales – time taken to resolve a complaint. 

 Freedom of Information requests published on the Council’s web 
site.  Officers agreed to highlight the link to previous FOI 
requests on the Council’s page on FOIs. 

 
In response to questions from Councillor Ryves in relation to support 
available to Parish Councils, the Assistant to the Chief Executive 
commented that there was no formal arrangement but added if a 
Parish Council approached the Council the authority would be happy to 
assist and there was a raft of tools available.  The Monitoring Officer 
clarified that there were 101 Parish Councils and that the Council did 
not have the resource to assist but would be able to signpost Parish 
Councils to the organisations which could provide guidance and 
advice. 
 
Councillor Long, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services concurred with 
the comments made by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Councillor Humphrey referred to page 27 of the Ombudsman’s report – 
0% of complaints investigated were upheld which compared to an 
average 0f 51% in similar organisations and congratulated the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant to the Chief Executive for presenting 
the report and answering questions and comments from the Panel. 
 
The Chair proposed that future reports include details of timescales – 
time taken to resolve individual complaints and responses to Freedom 
of Information Requests.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor 
Humphrey and agreed by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) The Panel noted the annual report. 
 



 
462 

 

2)  Link to be added on the Website directing customers to the 
compliments form.  The Assistant to the Chief Executive to liaise with 
the ICT Web Team Manager. 
 
3)  Future reports to provide details of timescales – time taken to 
resolve individual complaints and responses to Freedom of Information 
Requests. 
 

CP49   CORN EXCHANGE CINEMA POST PROJECT EVALUATION  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive presented the post project 
evaluation report and drew the Panel’s attention to the following 
sections of the report: 
 

 Purpose. 

 Background. 

 Scope and Summary of Approach. 

 Methodology. 

 Project Rationale. 

 Project Timeline. 

 Project Management. 

 Project Objectives. 

 Project Outputs. 

 Project Outcomes. 

 Capital Works. 

 Admissions Forecast. 

 Risk. 

 Outputs Achieved. 

 Outcomes Achieved. 

 Key Findings. 

 Conclusion. 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive responded to questions and 
comments in relation to: 
 

 Performance of Cinema since Covid restrictions had been 
lifted.  The Panel was advised that a report would be 
presented by the Managing Director of Alive West Norfolk to 
a future Environment and Community Panel meeting. CPP to 
be included on the circulation list. 

 The scope of this report was to look at the construction 
element only.   

 Impact of the Pandemic. 

 Lessons learnt and ensuring they were taken forward to 
future projects. 

 Costs of works to the roof and refurbishment of toilets. 

 Categories of films shown. 

https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=2912


 
463 

 

 Good working relationship with the Majestic Cinema. 

 Risks identified with the project were included in Cabinet 
reports. 

 Potential increased footfall and revenue. 

 % revenue relating to refreshments. 

 Popularity of live streaming events. 

 Why further due diligence was undertaken. 

 Car parking income. 

 Risk Register not able to be located. 
 
Councillor Long, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services commented 
that the Assistant to the Chief Executive had undertaken a thorough 
review and added that blockbuster films were shown at both the 
Majestic Cinema and the Corn Exchange and gave an example of the 
recent film Top Gun. 
 
In response to questions from Councillors Kemp and de Whalley on the 
revenue and outcomes not being included in the post evaluation 
review, the Chair advised that this was not requested to be detailed in 
the report. 
 
Councillor Nockolds in her Borough Councillor role and not as a Board 
Member of Alive West Norfolk informed the Panel that it was a good 
project and that details were set out in Cabinet reports.  Due to the 
Pandemic the cinema could not open as scheduled and that staff had 
been seconded to assist with the Council’s response to the Pandemic 
and outlined the difficult situation regarding the Project Manager of the 
project but highlighted that Councillors looked at the project on a 
regular basis with officers.  Councillor Nockolds provided an overview 
of the reasons why the roof and refurbishment of the toilets had been 
undertaken. 
 
Following questions from Councillor de Whalley on electronic screens 
being on display outside the Corn Exchange and  improvements to the 
website to inform residents/visitors of what films were being shown on 
the present day and future dates, the Assistant to the Chief Executive 
advised that the questions should be directed to the Managing Director 
of Alive West Norfolk. 
 
Councillor Long, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised that a 
verbal update was received by the Alive West Norfolk Board on the 
promotion of the Corn Exchange on the website and at the venue.  It 
was highlighted that outside the Corn Exchange was restricted as it 
was a listed façade but that  improvements to publicise what was on 
could be looked at for the inside of the building. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the post evaluation report. 
 

CP50   CABINET REPORT - MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT  
 



 
464 

 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
This item was taken after item 7 on the Agenda. 
 
The ICT Manager presented the report and explained that the three-
year Enterprise Agreement covering all Microsoft licencing for the 
authority was due for renewal by 1 April 2022. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the report: 
 
• Background. 
• Options considered. 
• Financial Implications. 
• Risk Management Implications. 
 
The Chair thanked the ICT Manager for the report and invited 
questions from the Panel. 
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor de Whalley thanked the ICT 
Manager for forwarding details of the security arrangements and 
commented that Open Source was considered better value for money 
than Microsoft and asked if the Council had investigated Open Source.  
In response, the ICT Manager explained that the Council had 
previously looked at Open Source and Open Office and Microsoft and 
advised that way that the Borough Council and most local authorities 
operated, the system needed to be compatible with templates, etc and 
Microsoft had been identified as the best match for the Council.  It was 
noted that Open Source was a good system and offered a good 
solution but did not fit the needs of the Council.  The importance of an 
integrated solution across the authority was highlighted. 
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Kemp asked if the Council would 
be looking at any other providers, innovative investment or developing 
homegrown solutions in order to save money.  In response, the ICT 
Manager explained that the Council did undertake small developments 
but did not have the resource to undertake the magnitude of work to 
develop a homegrown solution.  In conclusion, the Panel was advised 
that the Council was always looking at innovate ways and would 
continue to do so. 
 
The ICT Manager responded to questions from Councillor Morley on 
the Agreement with Bytes Software Services and CCS Aggregation. 
 
Following questions from Councillor Ryves on there being no suitable 
alternative to Microsoft, the ICT Manager explained that it would have 
cost the Borough Council more for the software to remain on premise 
than to move to Microsoft Cloud.  The Panel was advised that the Local 
Government Association had expressed concern regarding the 
increase in price and had held negotiations with Microsoft. 
 

https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=254


 
465 

 

The ICT Manager responded to questions from Councillor Humphrey 
on the winning supplier – CCS aggregation. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Ryves regarding sharing 
knowledge with other local authorities with regard to procurement, the 
ICT Manager explained that wherever practicable the Borough Council 
would talk to other councils. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Moriarty asked with regard to hardware, would 
there be any impact on Councillors.  In response the ICT Manager 
explained that there would be no impact on Councillors. 
 
Councillor Long, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services explained that 
he had also asked the ICT Manager it there was an alternative to 
Microsoft but had received a response that only Microsoft was 
compatible with the Borough Council’s systems. 
 
Councillor Morley referred to the reason for decision and suggested be 
amended to read – To maintain service provision at the lowest possible 
cost. 
 
The Chair therefore proposed that the reason for decision be amended 
to read to maintain service provision at the lowest achievable cost, 
which was seconded by Councillor Morley and agreed by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel supported the recommendation to Cabinet to 
approve the renewal with Bytes Software Services subject to the 
reason for the decision being amended to read: 
 
To maintain service provision at the lowest achievable cost. 
 

CP51   PORTFOLIO QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
There were no questions. 
 
The Chair advised that there was an outstanding question regarding 
coastal issues to the Deputy Leader which would be on the Agenda for 
the next meeting on 31 October 2022. 
 
The Chair invited the Panel to submit any questions in advance of the 
next meeting. 
 

CP52   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Kemp to provide an outline of the issues 
she wished to be considered for the Panel’s Work Programme.  

https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=5701
https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=5737


 
466 

 

Councillor Kemp explained the item was in relation to the Funding of 
Brownfield sites.  The Chair asked Councillor Kemp to complete the e-
form which would be shared with officers. 
 
The Chair outlined the reasons why the Town Deal Governance item 
had been slipped to 31 October 2022. 
 

CP53   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Democratic Services Officer to check with colleagues which items were 
to be considered by the Environment and Community and 
Regeneration and Development Panels and forward details to the 
Chair to identify which items should be presented to the Corporate 
Performance Panel prior to Cabinet. 
 

CP54   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel will be held on 
31 October 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s 
Lynn. 
 

CP55   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CP56   EXEMPT:  APPENDIX TO THE CORN EXCHANGE CINEMA POST 
PROJECT EVALUATION  
 

The Assistant to the Chief Executive responded to questions and 
comments from the Panel and those present under Standing Order 34. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.38 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=5896
https://youtu.be/c6PiKApRz_A?t=5982

